Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Yogesh Mahajan, (9814354649)

S/o Late Sh. Kuldip Raj Mahajan, (President of Anti Corruption Council),

Opp. Water Tank, Municipal Market, Mission Road,

Pathankot.

.....Appellant/Complainant Versus

Public Information Officer

.....Respondent

O/o Executive Engineer, Provincial Division,

PWD B&R, Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD B&R Circle, Sangrur.

Appeal Case No.593 and 595 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on 01-10-2020

PIO replied on

First appeal filed on 10-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order

Present: Appellant: Sh. Yogesh Mahajan

Respondent: Sh. Harsh Goel (SDE), 8699333484

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 11.01.2021. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today. As both parties are same, therefore a single speaking order is being passed in both the above mentioned cases.
- 2. From a perusal of the relevant case records, it is noted that the appellant is aggrieved with the fact that the desired information was not provided to him.
- 3. In the view of above, the case is adjourned to date 16.06.2021 through Cisco Webex at 10:30 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the **Commission without fail.**

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

NOTE: All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Chandigarh Dated: 28.04. 2021

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



.....Respondent

Sh. Sanjeev Thakur, (8968084100)

(Press Reporter), VPO Madhopur Cant-145024.

Dist. Pathankot.Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD B&R, Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Chief Engineer, Nirman Bhawan, DAC Complex, PWD B&R, Patiala.

Appeal Case No.597of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 09-09-2020 PIO replied on : 17-09-2020 First appeal filed on : 22-12-2020 First Appellate Authority order : 28-12-2020

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sanjeev Thakur

Respondent: Sh. Ashok Kumar (SDO), 9417371815

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 22.01.2021.
- 2. **Written Submissions by Respondent**: A letter dated 22.04.2021 vide diary no. 9035 is received in the Commission and the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਸ਼੍ਰੀ ਸ਼ੰਜਿਵ ਠਾਕੁਰ ਪ੍ਰੈਸ ਰਿਪੋਰਟਰ ਪਿੰਡ ਤੇ ਡਾਕਖਾਨਾ ਮਾਧੋਪੁਰ ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਪਠਾਨਕੋਟ ਮੋਬਾਇਲ ਨੰ. 89680-84100 ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮਿਤੀ 09-09-2020 ਅਤੇ ਮਿਤੀ 02-01-2021 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਦੇ ਮੀਮੋ ਨੰ 7496-99 ਮਿਤੀ 17-09-2021, ਮੀਮੋ ਨੰ. 7843 ਮਿਤੀ 12-10-2020, ਮੀਮੋ ਨੰ. 8814-15 ਮਿਤੀ 27-11-2020, ਮੀਮੋ ਨੰ. 9515-19 ਮਿਤੀ 31-12-2020, ਮੀਮੋ ਨੰ. 9797-9800 ਮਿਤੀ 12-01-2021 ਅਤੇ ਮੀਮੋ ਨੰ 10011-14 ਮਿਤੀ 21-01-2021 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਪਹਿਲਾ ਹੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾ ਚੁੱਕੀ ਹੈ ਜੀ (ਪੱਤਰ ਨੱਥੀ ਹਨ)। ਇਹ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਅਤੇ ਅਗਲੇਰੀ ਯੋਗ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਹਿੱਤ ਹੈ ਜੀ।

- 3. Appellant, Sh. Sanjeev Thakur stated that he is not satisfied with the information so supplied by the respondent authority.
- 4. In the view of above, the appellant is advised/ordered to point out deficiencies, if any, to the respondent-Public Information Officer with a copy to the Commission failing which the ex-parte decision will be taken on the next date of hearing. The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, if the same be pointed out by the appellant. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.

Appeal Case No.597of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

5. To come up on 16.06.2021 through Cisco Webex at 10:30 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Chandigarh Dated: 28.04. 2021

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



Sh. Sanjeev Thakur, (8968084100)

(Press Reporter), VPO Madhopur Cant-145024.

Dist. Pathankot.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o Superintending Engineer,

Construction Circle, PWD B&R, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Chief Engineer,

Nirman Bhawan, DAC Complex, PWD B&R,

Patiala.

Appeal Case No.609 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 08-10-2020 PIO replied on : 12-11-2020 First appeal filed on : 24-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sanjeev Thakur

Respondent: Sh. Devinder Pal Singh, (XEN cum APIO), 9876340111

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 22.01.2021.
- 2. **Written Submissions by Respondent**: A correspondence (comprising 156 pgs. Approx.) dated 22.04.2021 vide diary no. 9074 is received in the Commission and the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:
 - 1. ਨਿਗਰਾਨ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ, ਉਸਾਰੀ ਹਲਕਾ, ਲੋ.ਨਿ.ਵਿ. (ਭ ਤੇ ਮ) ਸ਼ਾਖਾ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਦਾ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: 82 ਮਿਤੀ 20/04/2021 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਅਪੀਲ ਨੰ: 609 ਅਤੇ 611 ਆਫ 2021 ਦਾ ਜਵਾਬ ਭੇਜਦੇ ਹੋਏ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਹਲਕਾ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਹੋਈ ਫੀਸ ਜਮਾਂ ਨਹੀਂ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਗਈ ਹੈ। (1–7 ਪੇਰ੍ਹ)
 - 2. ਕਾਰਜਕਾਰੀ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ, ਉਸਾਰੀ ਮੰਡਲ ਨੰ:1, ਲੇ.ਨਿ.ਵਿ(ਭ ਤੇ ਮ) ਸ਼ਾਖਾ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਦਾ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ:1865 ਮਿਤੀ 02/02/2021. (ਾ 2 ਪ ਪੈੜ)
 - 3. ਕਾਰਜਕਾਰੀ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ, ਉਸਾਰੀ ਮੰਡਲ ਨੰ:3, ਲੋ.ਨਿ.ਵਿ(ਭ ਤੇ ਮ) ਸ਼ਾਖਾ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਦਾ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ:857 ਮਿਤੀ 04/12/2020. (ਪ ਪੁਰ ਪ੍ਰੇੜ੍ਹ)
 - 4. ਕਾਰਜਕਾਰੀ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ, ਪ੍ਰਾਂਤਕ ਮੰਡਲ, ਲੇ.ਨਿ.ਵਿ(ਭ ਤੇ ਮ) ਸ਼ਾਖਾ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਦਾ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ:3741 ਮਿਤੀ 23/11/2020. (1-57 ਪ੍ਰੇ_{ਮੈ}
 - 5. ਕਾਰਜਕਾਰੀ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ, ਉਸਾਰੀ ਮੰਡਲ ਨੰ:4, ਲੋ.ਨਿ.ਵਿ.(ਭ ਤੇ ਮ) ਸ਼ਾਖਾ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਦਾ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: 998 ਮਿਤੀ 30/12/2020. (। ਨੱਥੀ: ਸਹਿ ਪੱਤਰਾਂ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ। (। -।ऽ६ ឃុំ) ਪੰਜਾਬੀ ਇੰਨਫਰਮੈਸ਼ਨ ਅਫਸਰ-ਕਮ-
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Sanjeev Thakur stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- Respondent, Sh. Devinder Pal Singh in his reply stated tht very voluminous size of the documents/vouchers involved in respect of certain queries sought in the RTI application. He further added that the applicant was asked vide letter dated 20.04.2021.

to pay additional fee towards copying charges (amounting Rs. 1154/-).

Appeal Case No.609 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

5. The Bench noted that the then PIO had erred in demanding additional fees from the appellant since the mandated period of 30 days was over. "Since the letter for additional fees was received after the mandated period of 30 days, the information should be provided free of cost as per the provision of Section 7(1) & 7(3) of the Right to Information (RTI) Act."

Section 7(1) & 7(3) of the RTI Act are relevant and are given below...

- "7. (1) Subject to the proviso to sub-section (2) of section 5 or the proviso to sub-section (3) of section 6, the Central Public Information Officer or State Public Information Officer, as the case may be, on receipt of a request under section 6 shall, as expeditiously as possible, and in any case within thirty days of the receipt of the request, either provide the information on payment of such fee as may be prescribed or reject the request for any of the reasons specified in sections 8 and 9:
- (3) Where a decision is taken to provide the information on payment of any further fee representing the cost of providing the information, Central Public Information Officer or State Public Information Officer, as the case may be, shall send an intimation to the person making the request, giving-
- (a) the details of further fees representing the cost of providing the information as determined by him, together with the calculations made to arrive at the amount in accordance with fee prescribed under sub-section (1), requesting him to deposit that fees, and the period intervening between the despatch of the said intimation and payment of fees shall be excluded for the purpose of calculating the period of thirty days referred to in that sub-section;"
- 6. In view of the above observations, the case is adjourned to date 16.06.2021 through Cisco Webex at 10:30 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Chandigarh Dated: 28.04, 2021

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sanjeev Thakur, (8968084100)	
(Press Reporter), VPO Madhopur Cant-145024.	
Dist. Pathankot.	Appellant/Complainant
Versus	.,
Public Information Officer	Respondent
O/o Deputy Commissioner,	·

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Pathankot.

Pathankot.

Appeal Case No.610 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 30-09-2020 PIO replied on : 12-11-2020 First appeal filed on : 20-11-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sanjeev Thakur

Respondent: Sh. Suresh Kumar (Dist. Manager), 9023879790

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 22.01.2021.
- 2. From a perusal of the relevant case records, it is noted that the appellant is aggrieved with the fact that the desired information was not provided to him.
- 3. In the view of above, the case is adjourned to date **16.06.2021** through **Cisco Webex** at **10:30** am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Chandigarh Dated: 28.04. 2021 Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner

4.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sanjeev Thakur, (8968084100)

(Press Reporter), VPO Madhopur Cant-145024.

Dist. Pathankot.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Versus Public Information Officer

O/o Superintending Engineer,

PWD B&R Branch, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Chief Engineer,

Punjab Roads & Bridges Development Board,

Mohali.

Appeal Case No.611 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 26-10-2020 PIO replied on : 17-12-2020 First appeal filed on : 10-11-2020 First Appellate Authority order : 14-12-2020

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sanjeev Thakur

Respondent: Sh. Devinder Pal Singh, (XEN cum APIO), 9876340111

Sh. Rip Daman (FAA), 9815002049

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 22.01.2021.
- 2. **Written Submissions by Respondent**: A correspondence (comprising 156 pgs. Approx.) dated 22.04.2021 vide diary no. 9074 is received in the Commission and the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:
 - 1. ਨਿਗਰਾਨ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ, ਉਸਾਰੀ ਹਲਕਾ, ਲੇ.ਨਿ.ਵਿ. (ਭ ਤੇ ਮ) ਸ਼ਾਖਾ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਦਾ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ: 82 ਮਿਤੀ 20/04/2021 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਅਪੀਲ ਨੰ: 609 ਅਤੇ 611 ਆਫ 2021 ਦਾ ਜਵਾਬ ਭੇਜਦੇ ਹੋਏ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਹਲਕਾ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਮੰਗੀ ਹੋਈ ਫੀਸ ਜਮ੍ਹਾਂ ਨਹੀਂ ਕਰਵਾਈ ਗਈ ਹੈ। (।–7 ਪੇਰ)
 - 2. ਕਾਰਜਕਾਰੀ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ, ਉਸਾਰੀ ਮੰਡਲ ਨੰ:1, ਲੋ.ਨਿ.ਵਿ(ਭ ਤੇ ਮ) ਸ਼ਾਖਾ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਦਾ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ:1865 ਮਿਤੀ 02/02/2021. (1-24 ਪੇੜ)
 - 3. ਕਾਰਜਕਾਰੀ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ, ਉਸਾਰੀ ਮੰਡਲ ਨੰ:3, ਲੋ.ਨਿ.ਵਿ(ਭ ਤੇ ਮ) ਸ਼ਾਖਾ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਦਾ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ:857 ਮਿਤੀ 04/12/2020. (ਪੁ ਪ੍ਰਿਲ ਪ੍ਰੈ_ਡ)
 - 4. ਕਾਰਜਕਾਰੀ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ, ਪ੍ਰਾਂਤਕ ਮੰਡਲ, ਲੋ.ਨਿ.ਵਿ(ਭ ਤੇ ਮ) ਸ਼ਾਖਾ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਦਾ ਰਜਿਸਟਰਡ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ:3741 ਮਿਤੀ 23/11/2020. (1-57 ਪੇੜ੍ਹ
 - 5. ਕਾਰਜਕਾਰੀ ਇੰਜੀਨੀਅਰ, ਉਸਾਰੀ ਮੰਡਲ ਨੰ:4, ਲੇ.ਨਿ.ਵਿ.(ਭ ਤੇ ਮ) ਸ਼ਾਖਾ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਦਾ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਨੰ: 998 ਮਿਤੀ 30/12/2020. (ਸ ਨੱਥੀ: ਸਹਿ ਪੱਤਰਾਂ ਦੀ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ। (।-।ऽ६ फ्रेਂ) ਪੱਥਲਿੰਗ ਇੰਨਫਰਮੈਸ਼ਨ ਅਫਸਰ-ਕਮ-
- 3. Appellant, Sh. Sanjeev Thakur stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 4. Respondent, Sh. Devinder Pal Singh in his reply stated tht very voluminous size of the documents/vouchers involved in respect of certain queries sought in the RTI application. He further added that the applicant was asked vide letter dated 20.04.2021. to pay additional fee towards copying charges (amounting Rs. 1154/-).

Appeal Case No.611 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

5. The Bench noted that the then PIO had erred in demanding additional fees from the appellant since the mandated period of 30 days was over. "Since the letter for additional fees was received after the mandated period of 30 days, the information should be provided free of cost as per the provision of Section 7(1) & 7(3) of the Right to Information (RTI) Act."

Section 7(1) & 7(3) of the RTI Act are relevant and are given below...

- "7. (1) Subject to the proviso to sub-section (2) of section 5 or the proviso to sub-section (3) of section 6, the Central Public Information Officer or State Public Information Officer, as the case may be, on receipt of a request under section 6 shall, as expeditiously as possible, and in any case within thirty days of the receipt of the request, either provide the information on payment of such fee as may be prescribed or reject the request for any of the reasons specified in sections 8 and 9:
- (3) Where a decision is taken to provide the information on payment of any further fee representing the cost of providing the information, Central Public Information Officer or State Public Information Officer, as the case may be, shall send an intimation to the person making the request, giving-
- (a) the details of further fees representing the cost of providing the information as determined by him, together with the calculations made to arrive at the amount in accordance with fee prescribed under sub-section (1), requesting him to deposit that fees, and the period intervening between the despatch of the said intimation and payment of fees shall be excluded for the purpose of calculating the period of thirty days referred to in that sub-section;"
- 6. In view of the above observations, the case is adjourned to date 16.06.2021 through Cisco Webex at 10:30 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.

In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Chandigarh Dated: 28.04. 2021

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

Versus



Sh. Sanjeev Thakur, (8968084100)

(Press Reporter), VPO Madhopur Cant-145024.

Dist. Pathankot.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate,

Pathankot.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner,

Patankot.

Appeal Case No.612 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 30-09-2020 PIO replied on : 23-11-2020 First appeal filed on : 04-12-2020 First Appellate Authority order : 14-12-2020

Present: Appellant: Sh. Sanjeev Thakur

Respondent: Sh. Major Parminder Singh (PIO cum Supt.), 9876342198

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 22.01.2021.
- 2. Written Submissions by Respondent: A letter dated 27.04.2021 vide diary no. 9391 is received in the Commission and the relevant portion of which is reproduced below: ਉਪਰੰਤ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਦੇ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰਬਰ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ./75 ਮਿਤੀ 28.10.2020 (ਅਨੁਲੱਗ-ੳ) ਰਾਹੀਂ ਵੇਰਵੇ ਸਹਿਤ ਸੂਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਕਿ ਅਤੇ ਉਸਨੂੰ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਹਾਜ਼ਰ ਆ ਕੇ ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਸ਼ਨਾਖਤ ਕਰਨ ਅਤੇ ਬਣਦੀ ਫ਼ੀਸ ਜਮ੍ਹਾਂ ਕਰਵਾਉਣ ਵਾਸਤੇ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ ਸੀ। ਪਰ ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਨਿਮਨਹਸਤਾਖਰ ਦੇ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਅੱਜ ਤੱਕ ਵੀ ਸੂਚਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਸ਼ਨਾਖਤ ਕਰਨ ਵਾਸਤੇ ਪੇਸ਼ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੋਇਆ ਅਤੇ ਪਹਿਲੇ ਅਪੀਲੀ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ–ਕਮ-ਉਪ ਮੰਡਲ ਮੈਜਿਸਟਰੇਟ, ਪਠਾਨਕੋਟ ਜੀ ਪਾਸ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰ ਦਿੱਤੀ।ਜਿਸ ਦਾ ਜਵਾਬ ਵੀ ਨਿਮਨਹਸਤਾਖਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਪਹਿਲੇ ਅਪੀਲੀ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਪਾਸ ਪੇਸ਼ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ, ਜਿਸਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਅਨੁਲੱਗ-ਅ ਤੇ ਵਾਚਣ ਹਿੱਤ ਪੇਸ਼ ਹੈ ਜੀ। ਪਹਿਲੇ ਅਪੀਲੀ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ–ਕਮ-ਉਪ ਮੰਡਲ ਮੈਜਿਸਟਰੇਟ, ਪਠਾਨਕੋਟ ਜੀ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਅਪੀਲਕਰਤਾ/ਪ੍ਰਾਰਥੀ ਦੀ ਅਪੀਲ ਹੁਕਮਾਂ ਮਿਤੀ 04.02.2021 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਖਾਰਜ਼ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ, ਜਿਸਦੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਅਨੁਲੱਗ-ੲ ਤੇ ਵਾਚਣ ਹਿੱਤ ਪੇਸ਼ ਹੈ ਜੀ।

This letter is taken on record with all supporting enclosures.

- 3. Appellant, Sh. Sanjeev Thakur stated that no information has been supplied so far.
- 4. In the view of above, the case is adjourned to date 16.06.2021 through Cisco Webex at 10:30 am. The appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information/reply so supplied by the respondent within 15 days from the issue of this order under intimation to the commission.

Appeal Case No.612 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

The respondent shall make good the deficiencies, in case the same pointed out by the appellant.

Another opportunity is given to both the parties to present the case on next date of hearing positively, falling to which the case would be decided on merit basis. A copy of the covering letter (of the submission made by the respondent authority dated 27.04.2021) is attached with this order for ready reference of the appellant.

<u>In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.</u>

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Chandigarh Dated: 28.04. 2021

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Dr. Uma Nahar Saikia, (9876288554)

House No 2255, Ground Floor, Sector 38 C, Chandigarh-160014.Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer

.....Respondent

O/o Dr. B.R. Ambedkar State Institute of Medical Sciences, Sector 56. Mohali.

Complaint Case No.152 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 11-12-2020 PIO replied on : 13-01-2020

Present: Appellant: Dr. Uma Nahar Saikia

Respondent: Dr. Charan Kamal, 8146534099

ORDER:

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 22.01.2021.
- 2. From a perusal of the relevant case records, it is noted that the appellant is aggrieved with the fact that the desired information was not provided to him.
- 3. In the view of above, the case is adjourned to date 16.06.2021 through Cisco Webex at 10:30 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.

<u>In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail.</u>

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting < Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Chandigarh Dated: 28.04. 2021